

Declaration of Conformity

We declare that the delivered packaging films and vacuum bags

PA/PE, PE/PA/PE, PP/PA/PE, PA/SU, PA/EVOH/PE, OPA/PE, PET/PE, ASB

to which this declaration relates, are in conformity with the following laws, regulations and recommendations and therefore suitable for the direct contact to foodstuffs:

Legislation of the Federal Republic of Germany concerning foodstuffs and consumer goods (Deutsches Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegenstände- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch LFGB), status 01.09.2005; and Consumer Goods Ordinance (Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung) status 23.12.1997, as lastly amended by 10th ordinance, status 08.12.2004 (transferring the EU Plastics Directive into German law).

Council of the European Union Frame Regulation 1935/2004/EC status 27.10.2004 and Plastics Directive 2002/72/EC status 06.08.2002, as lastly amended by Directive 2004/1/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC and 2007/19/EG.

Recommendations by the Federal Institute for Risk Assessment, BfR (former BgVV/BGA), part A: III, X, XXVIII and XXXV (for additives insofar not otherwise regulated).

Further Declarations:

Packaging Directive 94/62/EEC, dated 20.12.1994, lastly amended by 2004/12/EC, status 11.02.2004 and Ordinance on the Avoidance of Packaging Waste (Verpackungsverordnung), dated 21.08.1998, as lastly amended by 4th ordinance, dated 30.12.2005 [transferring the Directive 94/62/EC into German law] – heavy metal concentration of lead, cadmium, mercury and chromium^{IV} in packaging and packaging waste is cumulative < 100 ppm.

We established general hygiene provisions for plastics packaging material production according to the guidelines of hygienic manufacturing of plastic packaging materials for the food industry. This guideline has been developed by the European Plastic Converters (EuPC) according to HACCP Principles .

In addition, we fulfill the requirements of the BRC/loP Global Standard for Food Packaging and other Packaging Materials.

Scope: Production of multilayer film and bags, Risk Category : B

Product Group: plastics

(Certified by: DQS GmbH Deutsche Gesellschaft zur Zertifizierung von Managementsystemen 13.12.2006).

In accordance to the LFGB §64 (former LMBG § 35, part B 80.30) and EC-Directive 82/711/EEC Basic rules tests of migration, 85/572/EEC Simulant for the migration tests, amendments 93/8/EEC and 97/48/EEC, respectively, the migration limits are complied with under the following conditions:

Isooctane	2,5 hours / 60° C	2 days / 20° C
Simulant	test time/ test temperature	

In terms of EU Framework Directive (EC) No. 1935/2004 and §§ 30 and §§ 31 LFGB, published in the Bundesgesetzblatt (Federal Law Gazette) No. 55 dated 06.09.2005 there are no objections against the use of the products for the manufacture of products intended for food contact.

This confirmation applies to above specified goods delivered by us. All statements or recommendations are based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate at the time of printing but should be verified by the user. In addition the user of our products should satisfy himself as to the suitability of our products for the intended applications and the present national regulatory regime. Therefore, we disclaim any liability for damages arising from the non-suitability of our products for the effected application and any quality modifications of the packed product due to chemical reaction with the packaging material or its components. It is expressly advised to avoid any contact between printing ink and food.